

No. 02-1740

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

VICTORIA JACKSON GRAY ADAMS, et al.,  
*Appellants,*

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, et al.,  
*Appellees.*

---

---

**On Appeal From The United States District Court,  
District Of Columbia**

---

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

---

JOHN C. BONIFAZ  
*Counsel of Record*  
BONITA P. TENNERIELLO  
LISA J. DANETZ  
BRENDA WRIGHT  
NATIONAL VOTING RIGHTS  
INSTITUTE  
27 School Street  
Suite 500  
Boston, MA 02108  
(617) 624-3900

DAVID A. WILSON  
AVI SAMUEL GARBOW  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1455 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW,  
10th Floor  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 942-8400

*Attorneys for Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	vi
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional And Statutory Provisions Involved....	2
Statement of the Case .....	2
A. The predominance of the largest donors in the electoral process .....	3
B. The electoral exclusion of voters and candi- dates lacking personal wealth or access to large networks of wealthy donors .....	7
C. The entrenchment of incumbents .....	10
D. The further exclusionary effects of the “million- aire” provisions .....	11
E. Proceedings in district court. ....	13
Summary of Argument .....	14
Argument .....	17
I. The BCRA Hard Money Contribution Limit Increases Violate the Constitutional Guarantee of Equal Protection of the Law .....	17
A. The marginalization of low- and moder- ate-income voters violates equal protec- tion principles established in the Court’s voting rights precedents .....	17
B. The Court should act to preserve equal access to the electoral system through reasonable contribution limits .....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. No legitimate state interest justifies the BCRA hard money increases .....	27
II. The Appellants’ Claims are Fully Justiciable....	30
Conclusion .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES:

<i>Albanese v. FEC</i> , 78 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	33
<i>Arkansas Louisiana Gas Company v. City of Texarkana</i> , 97 F.2d 179 (8th Cir. 1938) .....	33
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	20
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....	20, 23
<i>Buchanan v. FEC</i> , 112 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 2000) .....	32
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	24, 25, 30
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	22, 34
<i>Conlon v. Adamski</i> , 77 F.2d 397 (D.C. Cir. 1935).....	33
<i>Daggett v. Commission on Governmental Ethics and Practices</i> , 205 F.3d 445 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	30
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago County Department of Services</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....	26
<i>FEC v. Mass Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986) .....	24
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Beaumont</i> , No. 02-403, 539 U.S. ___ (U.S. June 16, 2003) .....	24
<i>Frank v. City of Akron</i> , 290 F.3d 813 (6th Cir. 2002), <i>rehearing en banc denied</i> , 303 F.3d 752 (6th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>City of Akron, Ohio v. Kilby</i> , 123 S.Ct. 968 (2003) .....	30
<i>Frost v. Corporation Comm'n</i> , 278 U.S. 515 (1929) .....	33
<i>Fulani v. League of Women Voters Educ. Fund</i> , 882 F.2d 621 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Ga. State Conference of NAACP Branches v. Cox</i> , 183 F.3d. 1259 (11th Cir. 1999).....	33
<i>Gormillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960) .....	21
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963).....	20, 23
<i>Harper v. Virginia Board of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966) .....	14, 16, 18, 19, 23
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	22, 34
<i>Int’l Assn. of Machinists v. FEC</i> , 678 F.2d 1092 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	32
<i>Lubin v. Panish</i> , 415 U.S. 709 (1974).....	14, 15, 19, 23, 31
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) ...	17, 31
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996) .....	14, 15
<i>Moore v. Ogilvie</i> , 394 U.S. 814 (1969) .....	16
<i>NAACP, Los Angeles Branch v. Jones</i> , 131 F.3d 1317 (9th Cir. 1997).....	33
<i>National Black Police Association, Inc. v. Velde</i> , 712 F.2d 569 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	19
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network of Western New York</i> , 519 U.S. 357 (1997).....	22, 34
<i>Schwieker v. Wilson</i> , 450 U.S. 221 (1981) .....	18, 19
<i>Vote Choice Inc. v. DiStefano</i> , 4 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1993).....	32



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....	20, 23, 24
<i>Whitcomb v. Chavis</i> , 403 U.S. 124 (1971) .....	21
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973).....	21
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	18

## CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:

U.S. Const., Amend. V..... 2, 3, 13, 14, 34

Bipartisan Campaign Finance Reform Act of 2002,  
 Pub. L. No. 107-155 (2002).....*passim*

## Title III

§ 304, 116 Stat. 97 .....2, 11, 14, 34

§ 307, 116 Stat. 102..... 2, 34

§ 319, 116 Stat. 109.....2, 11, 14, 34

## Title IV

§ 403(a)(3), 116 Stat. 81, 113-14 ..... 1

## OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Associated Press, “*Millionaire’s Amendment*” Could  
 Help Burr in Senate Race, June 24, 2003, avail-  
 able at [http://newsobserver.com/nc24hour/ncnews/  
 story/2643531p-2432009c.html](http://newsobserver.com/nc24hour/ncnews/story/2643531p-2432009c.html)..... 12

Burt Neuborne, *Toward a Democracy-Centered  
 Reading of the First Amendment*, 93 NW. U. L.  
 REV. 1055 (1999)..... 26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Burt Neuborne, <i>THE VALUES OF CAMPAIGN FINANCE REFORM 12</i> (Brennan Center for Justice 1998), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.brennancenter.org/resources/downloads/cfr2.pdf">http://www.brennancenter.org/resources/downloads/cfr2.pdf</a> .....	30
Center for Responsive Politics, JOHN R. EDWARDS: POLITICIAN PROFILE, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.opensecrets.org/1998os/index/N00002283.htm">http://www.opensecrets.org/1998os/index/N00002283.htm</a> .....	12
Center for Responsive Politics, Press Release, “Gender Gap, GOP Edge in Small Donations Could Loom Big in 2004 Elections” (June 27, 2003), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.opensecrets.org/pressreleases/donordemog.asp">http://www.opensecrets.org/pressreleases/donordemog.asp</a> .....	8
Jim Morrill, <i>Law May Level Political Funding Field</i> , Charlotte Observer, June 24, 2003, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.charlotte.com/mld/observer/news/6156128.htm">http://www.charlotte.com/mld/observer/news/6156128.htm</a> .....	12
Owen M. Fiss, <i>Free Speech and Social Structure</i> , 71 IOWA L. REV. 1405 (1986) .....	26
Richard A. Oppel Jr., “Bush’s Heaviest Hitters to Be Called Rangers,” N.Y. TIMES, May 24, 2003, at A12 .....	5
Ronald Dworkin, <i>Free Speech and the Dimensions of Democracy</i> , in IF BUCKLEY FELL 63 (E. Joshua Rosenkranz ed., 1999) .....	26, 27
Samuel Issacharoff and Richard H. Pildes, <i>Politics as Markets: Partisan Lockups of the Democratic Process</i> , 50 STAN. L. REV. 643, 680-81 (1998).....	21
Sharon Theimer, “Bush Volunteer Fund-Raising Group Formed,” Associated Press, May 23, 2003, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.washingtonpost.com/ac2/wp-dyn/A30660-2003May23.html">http://www.washingtonpost.com/ac2/wp-dyn/A30660-2003May23.html</a> .....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. Census Bureau, INCOME 2001, <i>at</i> <a href="http://www.census.gov/hhes/income/income01/inctab1.html">http://www.census.gov/hhes/income/income01/inctab1.html</a> .....	9
U.S. PIRG, Press Release, “Presidential Candidates Getting More Money from Big Donors” (Apr. 16, 2003), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.pirg.org/democracy/democracy.asp?id2=9950">http://www.pirg.org/democracy/democracy.asp?id2=9950</a> .....	4
